# CH \$215.00 53459

ETAS ID: TM486520

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
East West Bank		08/17/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Drobo, Inc.
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5345942	BEYONDRAID
Registration Number:	3266723	TRUSTED DATA
Registration Number:	3831280	BEYONDRAID
Registration Number:	3929785	DROBOELITE
Registration Number:	3740657	DROBOSHARE
Registration Number:	3740656	DROBOPRO
Registration Number:	3458825	DROBO
Registration Number:	3966648	DATA ROBOTICS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900462779

**Fax Number:** 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/

REEL: 006417 FRAME: 0704

IRADEMARK

DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2018
<b>Total Attachments: 3</b>	
source=Drobo - EWB IP Release#page*	l.tif
source=Drobo - EWB IP Release#page2.tif	
source=Drobo - EWB IP Release#page3.tif	

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of August 17, 2018 (this "Release"), by EAST WEST BANK ("Lender"), in favor of DROBO INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), with its principal place of business located at 1289 Anvilwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089.

#### Recitals

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Company and Lender, the Company granted to the Lender a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, its Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement and including, without limitation, the patents and trademarks listed on Schedules A and B hereto), and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded against the patents listed on Schedule A with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on May 18, 2015, at Reel 035663, Frame 0328.

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded against the trademarks listed on Schedule B with the USPTO on May 18, 2015, at Reel 5519, Frame 0046.

WHEREAS, Company has repaid all of its obligations to Lender that were secured by the Security Agreement, and the Lender has agreed to release its security interest in the IP Collateral.

#### Agreement

NOW THEREFORE, Lender hereby agrees that the Security Agreement is terminated and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges all liens, security interests and any other rights that are or may have been granted to the Lender in and to the IP Collateral.

The Lender hereby authorizes the Company (or its assignee) to record this Release with the USPTO and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Release.

LENDER:

EAST WEST BANK

Mamai

Title: SVY

DB1/99034460.2

# SCHEDULE A

# Patents

	Patent / Application	Issue /Application
<u>Description</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
System and method for an accelerator cache based on memory availability and usage	9,411,736	August 9, 2016
Dynamically expandable and contractible fault-tolerant storage system with virtual hot spare	9,043,639	May 26, 2015
Push-push eject disk drive chassis	8,737,057	May 27, 2014
System and method for protecting users of data storage systems against known problems	8,225,135	July 17, 2012
Carrierless storage system enclosure with ejection mechanism	8,215,727	July 10, 2012
Storage system condition indicator and method	8,156,303	April 10, 2012
Storage Virtualization In A Block-Level Storage System	13/777107	February 26, 2013
Fast Cache Reheat	13/790163	March 8, 2013
System and method for an accelerator cache based memory availability and usage	13/798911	March 13, 2013
System, apparatus, and method supporting asymmetrical block-level redundant storage	13/363740	February 1, 2012
Dynamically expandable and contractible fault-tolerant storage system with virtual hot spare	11/267963	November 4, 2005
Dynamically upgradeable fault-tolerant storage system permitting variously sized storage devices and method	7,814,272	October 12, 2010
Dynamically expandable and contractible fault-tolerant storage system permitting variously sized storage devices and method	7,814,273	October 12, 2010
Storage system condition indicator and method	7,818,531	October 19, 2010
Filesystem-aware block storage system, apparatus, and method	7,873,782	January 18, 2011
Filesystem-Aware Block Storage System, Apparatus, and Method	13/007759	January 17, 2011
System and method for an accelerator cache and physical storage tier	15/200456	July 1, 2016

DB1/ 99034460.2

# SCHEDULE B

# Registered Trademarks

Description of Mark	Application Serial Number	Registration <u>Number</u>	Application / Registration <u>Date</u>
BEYONDRAID	87437299	5345942	September 12, 2017
TRUSTED DATA	78716367	3266723	July 17, 2007
BEYONDRAID	77902591	3831280	August 10, 2010
DROBOELITE	77891757	3929785	March 8, 2011
DROBOSHARE	77450016	3740657	January 19, 2010
DROBOPRO	77450005	3740656	January 19, 2010
DROBO	77094862	3458825	July 1, 2008
DATA ROBOTICS	77450003	3966648	May 24, 2011

DB1/ 99034460.2

**RECORDED: 08/17/2018**